Methods 

Descriptive survey research design was adopted for this present study. The area of the 

study is Ugwueke in Bende Local Government Area of Abia State. 45,000 members of the 

community constituted the population of the study. A sample of three hundred and ninety six 

(396) members of Ugwueke community was used for the study. This was arrived at using “Taro 

Yamane’s formula for a finite population.  The instrument used for data collection was a 

researcher’s designed questionnaire titled “Extent of Participation in Traditional Recreational